- (b) Seven members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school:
- (c) One member appointed by the Ruawai County Town Committee;
- (d) Two members co-opted by the Board of Governors itself, if and when it thinks fit.
- 3. The Auckland Education Board shall cease to control Ruawai College and the sole control of that school shall be vested in the Board of Governors constituted by clause 2 of this order.
 - P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Control of Temuka High School

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of October 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 54 of the Education Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Temuka High School Board of Governors Order 1969.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of February 1970.
- 2. There shall be a Board of Governors for the Temuka High School which shall be constituted as follows:
 - (a) One member appointed by the Canterbury Education Board:
 - (b) Seven members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school;
 (c) One member appointed by the Temuka Borough Council;

 - (d) One member appointed by the Old Pupils' Association of the school;
 - (e) One member appointed by the Council of the University of Canterbury.
- 3. The Canterbury Education Board shall cease to control the Temuka High School and the sole control of that school shall be vested in the Board of Governors constituted by clause 2 of this order.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council,

Control of Methven High School

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 28th day of October 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 54 of the Education Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Methven High School Board of Governors Order 1969.

 (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of
- February 1970.
- 2. There shall be a Board of Governors for the Methven High School which shall be constituted as follows:
 - (a) One member appointed by the Canterbury Education Board:

 - (b) Six members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school;
 (c) One member elected by the members of the school committees of the Lauriston State Primary School, the Lyndhurst State Primary School, and the Methven State Primary School;
 - (d) One member appointed by the Ashburton County Council:

- (e) One member appointed by the Council of the University
- of Canterbury;
 (f) One member co-opted by the Board of Governors itself, if and when it thinks fit.
- 3. The Minister of Education may from time to time, by notice in the Gazette, amend the list of schools to which paragraph (c) of clause 2 of this order applies.
- 4. The Canterbury Education Board shall cease to control the Methven High School and the sole control of that school shall be vested in the Board of Governors contstituted by clause 2 of this order.
 - P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Constitution of Piako Hydatids Control District (Notice No. Ag. 10516)

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of October 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Hydatids Act 1968, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Piako Hydatids Control District Order 1969.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. The areas comprising the County of Piako and the Boroughs of Te Aroha and Morrinsville are hereby declared a hydatids control district, to be called the Piako Hydatids Control District.
- 3. The Piako County Council is hereby appointed the hydatids control authority for that district.
 - P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board Election Order 1969

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of November 1969

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Fire Services Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board Election Order
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Interpretation—In this order, unless the context otherwise requires,
 - "Auckland city member", in relation to the board, means a member of the board elected to represent the Auckland City Council:
 - "Board" means the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board
 - "Board" means the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board constituted pursuant to the Fire Services Act 1949: "Local authority" means a local authority (other than the Auckland City Council, the Papakura Borough Council, or the Manukau City Council) whose district lies within the Auckland Metropolitan Fire District: "Local authority member", in relation to the board, means a member of the board elected to represent the local authorities:

 - the local authorities:

 "Minister" means the Minister of Internal Affairs:

 "South Auckland member", in relation to the board, means the member of the board elected to represent both the Papakura Borough Council and the Manukau City Council.